The Town Administrator shall review and evaluate the Chief performance based on a 

fixed set of written criteria developed jointly by the Town Administrator and the Chief. 

10. COMPENSATION 

A. The Chief’s base salary for Fiscal Year 2024 shall be one hundred twenty seven thousand 

six hundred forty eight dollars ($127,648). 

B. Subject to appropriation, the Chief’s base salary for each fiscal year shall be the prior 

year salary plus the same cost of living adjustment (COLA) as may be provided to all 

non-union staff of the Town as voted by Town Meeting; 

C. If and/or while serving in the role of Emergency Management Director, the Chief shall